и РТО-15 94 6-93)	REC	01-28-	2002	HEET		NT OF COMMERCI
No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94)				,	r Bibra a	ind Tracemark Offici
ab settinos = = = ▼	Y) (23/3f ildit psint tæin rutin atta			▼	₩.
To the Honorable Comm	nissioner of Pate	101961	1645	acheo ongina	ocuments of co	by thereof.
Name of conveying party	(ies):		2. Name at	nd address of re	ceiving pany(ies)
TC (Bermuda) Lice	ense, Ltd.	80.11.1	Name:_	Harris Trus	t and Savings	Bank, as
		1.100		Address		agent
Individual(s)	☐ Associatio		'	Address:	14	
General Parmership	☐ Associated Pa	••	Street A	ddress:	w Monro	
Corporation-State		•	City:	Thicago	State: 1L	_ZIP: 6060
Other A Bermuda Com		-		•	ip	
ditional name(s) of conveying par	nyties) anached? 🔘	Yes X No.	☐ Assoc	iation		
Nature of conveyance:			☐ Gener	ral Parmership_ id Parmership		
☐ Assignment	□ Me	erger	Q Corpo	ration-State	~	
☐ Security Agreement ☐ Other _ Third Amende		ange of Name				
Assignment &	Trademark Šėc		n to a tracement		O Yes 💆 No	roresetative Cesignation
ecuron Date: September	r 10, 2001		(Dealoustions Inc	s) è adolessies) ellac	mem mon assignment cred? 🖸 Yes 💆 No	1
Application number(s) or pa	atent number(s):					
A. Trademark Application	No ₋ (s)	1	B Trade	emark Registrati	do No (e)	A HOLD OF THE
	· ,		2, ,,			
778	9162				JUAN 1	6 2 002
70.	A da	i ditional numbers atta	iched? Ø Yes O	No	American Company of Co	
Name and address of party		 j		nber of applicat	Constitution of the second of the second	
concerning accument should	•	undence				71
Name: Laura Konr	ath					
			7. Total fee	(37 CFR 3.41).	<u>s_1,790</u>)
Internal Address: Wins	ton & Straw	<u> </u>				
33rd	Floor		C _k Enda	250		
	·	1	☐ Autho	rized to be chai	raed to deposit a	ccount
Street Address:35 We	st Wacker D	rive				
			8. Deposit a	cccunt number	•	
Chicago S	IL _	60601		N/A		
City: Chicago S	tate: Z	P:	/Altach dubi	beate copy of this o	ace if paying by Geo	CAR ACCOUNT!
25/2002 TBIAZI 30000171 2289	165	DO NOT USE		1		
FG:481	40.00 0P 1750.00 0°					
latement and signature.	·) ::== :================================			<u> </u>
To the best of my knowledge the original document.	anu dellet, the 10.	regoin g inidi met	Jon is true and	Ameriano ani	у апаслео сору I 	s a true copy of
Laura Konrath	(A/	MKI IIX	()	10	115101
, easies or a sould digitally	-	/ √√ s/	pusmie			Date
	Total number of	csóes iucinaruá do	rer sneet attachm	ents, and docume	nt:	
Ma	didocuments to be		11 mar comment to them	d informations	L	

SCHEDULE A

Continuation Idemy

LISTING OF U.S.TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS AND APPLICATIONS

U.S. Trademark Registrations owned by TBL

U.S. Trademark	Registration Number	Registration Date
A AMTECH	2,289,162	October 26, 1999
CORPORATION and Design		
A AMTECH	2,304,431	December 28, 1999
CORPORATION and Design		
AMTECH	2,081,055	July 22, 1997
AMTECH	2,260,643	July 13, 1999
AMTECH BACKSCATTER	1,856,753	November 4, 1994
AUTOPATROL	1,895,973	May 30, 1995
AVID SYSTEMS	1,960,603	March 5, 1996
DAT	2,288,526	October 26, 1999
DAT CONNECT	2,288,525	October 26, 1999
DAT DIAL	2,308,304	January 18, 2000
DAT DAILY	2,287,087	October 19, 1999
DAT SERVICES	1,589,365	March 27, 1990
DAT SERVICES and Design	2,433,362	March 6, 2001
DAT SERVICES STARFAX	1,714,194	September 8, 1992
DIAL-A-TRUCK and Design	1,341,391	June 11, 1985
INTERNET FREIGHT	2,422,313	January 16, 2001
SERVICES	·	
JHK AND ASSOCIATES and	1,345,110	June 25, 1985
Design		
LOADNET	1,441,430	June 2, 1987
MAKING SAFETY HAPPEN	2,090,580	August 26, 1997
Miscellaneous Design	1,879,593	February 21, 1995
Miscellaneous Design	2,421,834	January 16, 2001
MORELOADS	2,106,654	October 21, 1997
P and Design	2,272,917	August 24, 1999
PAINLESS POSTING	2,224,591	February 16, 1999
PASSKEY	2,298,655	December 7, 1999
PHOTOPOINT	2,292,977	November 16, 1999
RIDEMASTER	2,122,391	December 16, 1997
SAFETRAX	2,257,361	June 29, 1999
SMARTPASS	2,032,523	January 21, 1997
SYNTOIC (Stylized)	1,835,701	May 10, 1994

TOLL BUSINESS	1,941,848	December 12, 1995
MANAGEMENT SYSTEM		
TRANSCORE	2,389,090	September 26, 2000
TRANSCORE and Design	2,450,813	May 15, 2001
VIACHECK	2,381,834	August 29, 2000
VIASTAR DIRECT	2,251,870	June 8, 1999

U.S. Trademark Applications by TBL

U.S. Trademark	Application Number	Application Date
AIRTIS	75/916,853	February 10, 2000
ATTLAS	76/193,093	January 12, 2001
AUTOPASO	75/854,904	November 22, 1999
CONNECTIONS THAT	75/587,774	November 12, 1998
MOVE		
CURRENTTRAFFIC.COM	75/916,930	February 10, 2000
DAT PARTNERS	75/587,766	November 12, 1998
DATCONEXUS	76/182,867	December 13, 2000
DATINTERNET	76/147,862	October 16, 2000
DATXCHANGE	76/149,110	October 17, 2000
EGO	76/222,505	March 9, 2001
EGO and Design	76/269,405	June 8, 2001
FR8.COM	75/924,717	February 22, 2000
KEYPOINT	76/159,604	November 6, 2000
LANEMAKERS	76/166,670	November 15, 2000
LINK LOGISTICS	74/496,430	October 22, 1996
MEXLINK	76/182,870	December 13, 2000
Miscllaneous Design	75/303,734	June 5, 1997
PARTNER PROFILES	75/380,969	October 18, 1997
PASSKEY	75/756,972	July 21, 1999
POWERED BY PASSKEY	75/757,581	July 22, 1999
SMARTPORT	76/269,403	June 8, 2001
SMARTYARD	76/269,404	June 8, 2001
STARLINK DIRECT	75/924,082	February 19, 2000
STARPAY	75/558,837	September 25, 1998
STARPAY	76/248,513	April 26, 2001
STARTAX	75/924,716	February 22, 2000
TOLLTAG and Design	76/239,224	April 11, 2001
TRAFFIC VIEW	76/018,946	April 5, 2000
TRANSCORE EXCHANGE	76/269,400	June 8, 2001
TRANSCORRIDOR	76/005,557	March 21, 2000

35

TRUCKERSEDGE	76/263,949	May 30, 2001
VFREIGHT	75/924,715	February 22, 2000
VIASTAR	75/303,728	June 5, 1997
VIASTAR and Design	75/303,733	June 5, 1997
VIASTAR GOLD	76/030,623	April 20, 2000
VIASTAR SERVICES	75/320,787	July 8, 1997
CORPORATION		

THIRD AMENDED AND RESTATED CONDITIONAL ASSIGNMENT AND TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

THIS THIRD AMENDED AND RESTATED CONDITIONAL ASSIGNMENT AND TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT (this "Agreement") is made as of the 10th day of September, 2001, among TRANSCORE HOLDINGS, INC., a Delaware corporation ("Parent"), TRANSCORE, LP, a Delaware limited partnership formerly known as, and successor by conversion to, TransCore, Inc. ("TransCore"), TRANSCORE ITS, INC., a Delaware corporation ("TransCore ITS"), VIASTAR SERVICES, LP, a Texas limited partnership formerly known as, and successor by conversion to, Viastar Services Corporation ("Viastar Services"), AMTECH SYSTEMS CORPORATION, a Delaware corporation ("Amtech Systems"), AMTECH WORLD CORPORATION, a Delaware corporation ("Amtech World"), TRANSCORE PARTNERS, INC., a Delaware corporation formerly known as AMGT Corporation ("AMGT"), TRANSCORE COMMERCIAL SERVICES, INC., a Delaware corporation formerly known as DAT Acquisition Corp. ("DAT"), TRANSCORE CNUS, INC., a Delaware corporation ("Link US"), TLP HOLDINGS, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("TLPH"), TC (BERMUDA) FINANCE, LTD., a Bermuda company limited by shares ("TBF"), TC (BERMUDA) LICENSE, LTD., a Bermuda company limited by shares ("TBL"), and AIRTIS, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Airtis"; Parent, TransCore, TransCore ITS, Viastar Services, Amtech Systems, Amtech World, AMGT, DAT, Link US, TLPH, TBF, TBL and Airtis are hereafter referred to individually as an "Obligor" and collectively as the "Obligors") and HARRIS TRUST AND SAVINGS BANK, as agent for the Lenders described below (the "Agent").

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, certain Obligors were party to that certain Second Amended and Restated Loan and Security Agreement, dated as of February 5, 2001 (the "Ex isting Loan Agreement"), with the lenders from time to time party thereto (the "Lenders"), and Harris Trust and Savings Bank ("Harris"), as Agent for the Lenders; and

WHEREAS, the Agent and the Lenders required, as a condition to entering into the Existing Loan Agreement, that certain Obligors grant to Harris, for the Lenders, a security interest in and Lien on all of their trademarks and trademark applications pursuant to that certain Second Amended and Restated Conditional Assignment and Trademark Security Agreement dated as of February 5, 2001 (as amended or otherwise modified, the "Existing Trademark Assignment"); and

-1-

WHEREAS, the Obligors desire to enter into a series of intellectual property restructuring transactions (the "Transactions"); and

WHEREAS, certain of the Obligors (the "Borrowers") propose to enter into a Second Amendment to Existing Loan Agreement dated as of September 10, 2001 to, among other things, permit the Transactions (the "Second Amendment"; the Existing Loan Agreement as amended by the Second Amendment and as may be further amended from time to time, the "Loan Agreement") with the Lenders and the Collateral Agent; and

WHEREAS, it is a condition precedent to the Second Amendment that each of TBF, TBL and Airtis enters into a Subsidiary Guaranty dated as of September 10, 2001 as Subsidiary Guarantors to the Loan Agreement pursuant to the Second Amendment; and

WHEREAS, it is a condition precedent to the Second Amendment that each of TBF, TBL and Airtis enters into a Security Agreement dated as of September 10, 2001 whereby each of TBF, TBL and Airtis grants a security interest to Agent for the benefit of Lenders in all of its property and assets; and

WHEREAS, it is a condition precedent to the Lenders' obligation to make loans under the Loan Agreement and to permit the Transactions that Obligors grant to the Agent, for the benefit of the Lenders, a security interest and Lien on all of each Obligor's trademarks and trademark applications; and

WHEREAS, in order to induce the Agent and the Lenders to enter into the Loan Agreement and to permit the Transactions, the Obligors have agreed to amend and restate the Existing Trademark Agreement as hereafter set forth and assign to the Agent, for the benefit of the Lenders, certain trademark rights as described herein.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises, the Obligors hereby agree with the Agent as follows:

1. Grant of Security Interest.

To secure the complete and timely payment and performance of all Obligations, each Obligor hereby grants, assigns and conveys to the Agent, for the ratable benefit of the Lenders, a security interest in such Obligor's entire world-wide right, title and interest in and to the trademarks and their respective registrations and applications for registration listed in Schedule A attached hereto and by reference made a part hereof, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the trademarks, all licenses relating thereto, and all proceeds thereof (such as, by way of example, license royalties and proceeds of infringement suits), and the right to sue for past, present and future infringements (all of which trademarks, trademark registrations, applications for registration, goodwill, licenses, proceeds, and other rights are collectively called the "Trademarks").

-2-

916925.3

2. <u>Representations and Warranties</u>.

Each Obligor represents and warrants that:

- (a) The Trademarks are subsisting and have not been adjudged invalid or unenforceable, in whole or in part, in the United States of America (the "<u>U.S.</u>") or in any of the respective states thereof;
- (b) The Trademarks listed on <u>Schedule A</u> constitute all of the trademark applications and registrations owned by any Obligor;
- (c) Each of the Trademarks is valid and enforceable in the U.S. and the respective states thereof and all claims by others to rights in the Trademarks of which any Obligor is aware, including, without limitation, licenses, are noted on <u>Schedule B</u> attached hereto and by reference made a part hereof;
- (d) Except as noted on <u>Schedule B</u>, the Obligor listed on <u>Schedule A</u> as the owner of one or more Trademarks is the sole and exclusive owner of the entire and unencumbered right, title and interest in and to such Trademarks, free and clear of any liens, charges, encumbrances, mortgages, hypothecations, pledges, liens, security interests or claims of any kind, including, without limitation, covenants by such Obligor not to sue third persons and licenses;
- (e) Each Obligor has made all necessary applications, filings and recordations to protect and maintain its interest in the Trademarks listed on <u>Schedule A</u>, including, without limitation, all necessary filings and recordations in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office; and
- (f) Each Obligor has the unqualified right, power and authority to execute, deliver and perform this Agreement.

3. <u>Conditional Grant of Security Interest in Additional Trademarks.</u>

If, before the Obligations shall have been satisfied in full and the Commitments shall have been terminated, any Obligor shall have or obtain ownership of any trademark, including any registration or application therefor, with respect to goods sold (the "Goods") and services rendered (the "Services") in any Obligor's business, the provisions of Paragraph 1 shall automatically apply thereto, and also to any composite marks or other marks of any Obligor which are confusingly similar to such mark, and Obligor shall give to the Agent prompt written notice thereof. This Paragraph 3 shall not apply to trademarks which are owned by others and licensed to any Obligor. Each Obligor shall perform all acts and execute all documents reasonably requested by the Agent at any time and from time to time to evidence, perfect, maintain, record and enforce the Agent's security interest in the Trademarks, including, without limitation, any trademarks falling under this Paragraph 3.

-3-

4. <u>Modification of Agreement</u>.

Each Obligor authorizes the Agent to modify this Agreement by amending Schedule A to include any additional trademarks, registrations and applications for registration thereof which are Trademarks under Paragraph 1 or Paragraph 3 hereof, and to have this Agreement, as amended, or any other document evidencing the security interest granted therein, recorded in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office at the expense of the Obligors. The representations and warranties of the Obligors shall be deemed to be remade and restated by each Obligor as of the date of the amendment of Schedule A with respect to all Trademarks listed on the amended Schedule A at that time.

5. <u>Covenants of Obligors.</u>

- (a) Each Obligor covenants as follows: (i) it will maintain the high standard of quality which has become associated with the Trademarks; (ii) the Agent from time to time and upon request shall have the right to inspect samples of the Goods, the procedures and facilities used to provide Services, the premises at which the Goods are produced and at which the Services are performed and records relating to the Trademarks at the premises where such records are kept; and (iii) the Agent shall have the right to prevent use of the Trademarks on Goods and Services which are not of high quality, all so as to preserve the goodwill symbolized by the Trademarks.
- (b) Each Obligor further agrees that: (i) it will use and not abandon or do any act or omit to do any act that may cause or contribute to the abandonment of any Trademark, or permit the expiration of any registration of any Trademark listed on Schedule A; (ii) it shall give the Agent written notice, and a complete copy, of any sublicense of any Trademark; and (iii) all uses of the Trademarks by it or its permitted sublicensees will include such notices of registration as are required or authorized from time to time under applicable law.
- With respect to each Trademark listed on Schedule A, each Obligor agrees (c) to take all necessary steps, including, without limitation, in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office or in any court, to (i) maintain each such Trademark, and (ii) pursue each such application for trademark registration, now or hereafter included in the Trademarks under this Agreement, including, without limitation, the filing of responses to office actions issued by the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, the filing of applications for renewal, the filing of affidavits under Sections 8 and 15 of the United States Trademark Act, the participation in opposition, cancellation and infringement and misappropriation proceedings and the payment of fees and taxes incurred in connection therewith. Notwithstanding the foregoing, if any Obligor determines that any such Trademark is not material to such Obligor's business, such Obligor may, with the prior written consent of the Agent, elect not to pursue any such infringement action. Each Obligor agrees to take corresponding steps with respect to each new or acquired trademark, trademark registration, or application therefor covered by Paragraph 3 hereof. Any expenses incurred in connection with such activities shall be borne by the Obligors, and each Obligor agrees to promptly provide the Agent with written notice of any such actions or proceedings.

-4-

- (d) Each Obligor shall perform all acts and execute all documents reasonably requested by the Agent at any time and from time to time to evidence, perfect, maintain, record and enforce the Agent's security interest in the Trademarks, including, without limitation, any trademarks falling under Paragraph 3.
- (e) Until all of the Obligations shall have been satisfied in full and the Commitments shall have been terminated, no Obligor will enter into any agreement which is inconsistent with the Obligors' obligations under this Agreement without the Agent's prior written consent.

6. Remedies Upon Default; Power of Attorney.

- In addition to the grant of the security interest contained in Paragraphs 1 and 3 hereof, if any Event of Default under the Loan Agreement shall have occurred, or if any Obligor fails to perform any agreement or to meet any of its obligations hereunder, upon the election of the Agent, all right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks shall be automatically granted, assigned, conveyed and delivered to the Agent or its designee. Each Obligor hereby irrevocably constitutes and appoints the Agent and any officer, agent or employee thereof, with full power of substitution, as its true and lawful attorney-in-fact with full irrevocable power and authority in the place and stead of each Obligor and in the name of such Obligor or the Agent's own name or the name of the Agent's designee, all acts of said attorney being hereby ratified and confirmed, upon the occurrence of an Event of Default: (i) to complete, date, execute and file, or cause to be filed, the Assignment attached hereto as Exhibit A and incorporated hereby by reference (the "Assignment") in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office and in all other applicable offices, and to execute and deliver any and all documents and instruments which may be necessary or desirable to accomplish the purpose of the Assignment, including, without limitation, the right (but not the obligation) to prosecute applications in the name of such Obligor or the Agent, and to take any other actions deemed necessary by the Agent to maintain such registrations in effect; (ii) to collect proceeds from the Trademarks (including, by way of example, license royalties and proceeds of infringement suits); (iii) to convey in any transaction authorized by the Loan Agreement, any Goods covered by the registrations applicable to the Trademarks to any purchaser thereof; and (iv) to make payment or to discharge taxes or liens levied or placed upon or threatened against any goods covered by the Trademarks, the legality or validity thereof and the amounts necessary to discharge the same to be determined by the Agent in its sole discretion, and such payments made by the Agent to become the obligations of the Obligors to the Agent, due and payable immediately without demand. Such power, being coupled with an interest, is irrevocable.
- (b) The Agent shall have, in addition to all other rights and remedies given it by this Agreement, those allowed by law and the rights and remedies of a secured party under the Uniform Commercial Code as enacted in any jurisdiction in which the Trademarks may be enforceable, and, without limiting the generality of the foregoing, the Agent may, if any Event of Default under the Loan Agreement shall have occurred, immediately, without demand or performance and without other notice (except as set forth below) or demand whatsoever to any

-5-

Obligor, all of which are hereby expressly waived, and without advertisement, sell at public or private sale or otherwise realize upon, the Trademarks, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Trademarks, and after deducting from the proceeds of sale or other disposition of the Trademarks all expenses (including all reasonable expenses for brokers' fees and legal services), shall apply the residue of such proceeds in accordance with the terms of the Loan Agreement. Notice of any sale or other disposition of the Trademarks shall be given to the Obligors at least ten (10) days before the time of any intended public or private sale or other disposition of the Trademarks is to be made, which each Obligor hereby agrees shall be reasonable notice of such sale or other disposition. At any such sale or other disposition, the Agent or any Lender may, to the extent permissible under applicable law, purchase the whole or any part of the Trademarks sold, free from any right of redemption on the part of any Obligor, which right is hereby waived and released. Each Obligor hereby agrees to execute any documents reasonably requested by the Agent in connection with any disposition hereunder.

(c) Upon the occurrence of the conditional assignment provided for herein, no Obligor shall have any right, title, or interest in or to any of the Trademarks and each Obligor shall cease and desist in the use of the Trademarks and of any colorable imitation thereof, and shall, upon written demand of the Agent, or pursuant to the terms of the Loan Agreement, deliver to the Agent all Goods bearing the Trademarks.

7. <u>Termination of Agreement</u>.

At such time as the Obligors shall completely satisfy all of the Obligations and the Commitments shall have been terminated, the Agent shall execute and deliver to the Obligors all deeds, assignments and other instruments as may be necessary or proper to re-vest in the Obligors title to the Trademarks and the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Trademarks, subject to any disposition thereof which may have been made by the Agent pursuant hereto.

8. <u>Limitation of Liability and Indemnification</u>.

Each Obligor hereby releases the Agent and the Lenders from, and agrees to hold the Agent and the Lenders free and harmless from and against, any claims arising out of any action taken or omitted to be taken with respect to the Trademarks (except to the extent of the Agent's or the Lenders' gross negligence or willful misconduct), and each Obligor agrees to indemnify the Agent and the Lenders from and against any and all claims, demands, suits, losses, damages or other expenses (including reasonable attorneys' fees) arising from or in any way related to the Trademarks and any trademark infringement claim.

9. Waiver and Amendment.

(a) No course of dealing between any Obligor and the Agent or the Lenders, nor any failure to exercise, nor any delay in exercising, on the part of the Agent or the Lenders, any right, power or privilege hereunder or thereunder shall preclude any other or further exercise thereof or the exercise of any other right, power or privilege.

-6-

(b) This Agreement is subject to modification only by a writing signed by the parties hereto.

10. <u>Cumulative Rights</u>.

All of the Agent's and the Lenders' rights and remedies with respect to the Trademarks, whether established hereby or under the Loan Agreement, or by any other agreements or by law, shall be cumulative and may be exercised singularly or concurrently.

11. Severability.

The provisions of this Agreement are severable, and if any clause or provision shall be held invalid and unenforceable in whole or in part in any jurisdiction, then such invalidity or unenforceability shall affect only such clause or provision, or part thereof, in such jurisdiction, and shall not in any manner affect such clause or provision in any other jurisdiction, or any other clause or provision of this Agreement in any jurisdiction.

12. Survival.

The benefits and burdens of this Agreement shall inure to the benefit of and be binding upon the respective successors and permitted assigns of the parties hereto.

13. <u>Counterparts</u>.

This Agreement may be executed in one or more counterparts, all of which taken together shall constitute one and the same instrument and any of the parties hereto may execute this Agreement by signing any such counterpart.

14. Choice of Law.

The validity, construction and enforcement of this Agreement, and the determination of the rights and duties of the parties hereto shall be governed by the laws of the State of Illinois regardless of any choice of law or other provision that would result in the application of the laws of any other jurisdiction.

[signature pages follow]

-7-

IV.	WITNESS	WHEREOF,	the undersigned	have	executed tl	his Ag	greement	under	seal	as (of th	ne
		first above wri				_						

OBLIGORS:

By: Name Title:	:
	NSCORE, LP, formerly known as, and ssor by conversion to, TransCore, Inc.
	By: TLP Holdings, LLC, its General Partner
By:	
Name	
Title:	
By: Name Title:	
and su	TAR SERVICES, LP, formerly known as, accessor by conversion to, Viastar Services oration
	By: TransCore Commercial Services, Inc. its General Partner
D.,,,	A 0
By: Name	
	*
Title:	

AMTECH SYSTEMS CORPORATION

By:	
Name:	
Name:Title:	
AMTECH WORLD CORPORATION	
By:	_
Name:	_
By:	
TRANSCORE PARTNERS, INC., formerly know	vn
as AMGT Corporation	
Paris 4	
By: Name: Title:	
Name:	
Title:	
TRANSCORE COMMERCIAL SERVICES,	
INC., formerly known as DAT Acquisition Corp.	
By:	
Name:	-
By: Name: Title:	
TRANSCORE CNUS, INC.	
By:	
Name:	
Title:	
TLP HOLDINGS, LLC	
Danie de Company	
By:	
Name:	_
Title:	

DULY AUTHORIZED ON BEHALF OF TC (BERMUDA) FINANCE, LTD.	
Stephen James	-
SIGNED BY STEPHEN JAMES, DULY AUTHORIZED ON BEHALF OF TC (BERMUDA) LICENSE, LTD.	
Stephen James	
AIRTIS, LLC	
By:	_

SIGNED BY STEPHEN JAMES,

SIGNED BY STEPHEN JAMES, DULY AUTHORIZED ON BEHALF OF TC (BERMUDA) EVNANCE, LTD.
Helph
Stephen James
SIGNED BY STEPHEN JAMES,
DULY AUTHORIZED ON BEHALF OF
TC (BERMUDA) LICENSE, LTD.
Steph
Stephen James
AIRTIS, LLC
By:
Name:

Third Amended and Restated Conditional Assignment and Trademark Security Agreement

AGENT:

HARRIS TRUST AND SAVINGS BANK

Name: WesW

: MED TRADE

Title: We resignt

SCHEDULE A

LISTING OF U.S.TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS AND APPLICATIONS

U.S. Trademark Registrations owned by TBL

U.S. Trademark	Registration Number	Registration Date
A AMTECH	2,289,162	October 26, 1999
CORPORATION and Design		
A AMTECH	2,304,431	December 28, 1999
CORPORATION and Design	2.001.055	T 1 22 1007
AMTECH	2,081,055	July 22, 1997
AMTECH	2,260,643	July 13, 1999
AMTECH BACKSCATTER	1,856,753	November 4, 1994
AUTOPATROL	1,895,973	May 30, 1995
AVID SYSTEMS	1,960,603	March 5, 1996
DAT	2,288,526	October 26, 1999
DAT CONNECT	2,288,525	October 26, 1999
DAT DIAL	2,308,304	January 18, 2000
DAT DAILY	2,287,087	October 19, 1999
DAT SERVICES	1,589,365	March 27, 1990
DAT SERVICES and Design	2,433,362	March 6, 2001
DAT SERVICES STARFAX	1,714,194	September 8, 1992
DIAL-A-TRUCK and Design	1,341,391	June 11, 1985
INTERNET FREIGHT SERVICES	2,422,313	January 16, 2001
JHK AND ASSOCIATES and	1,345,110	June 25, 1985
Design LOADNET	1,441,430	June 2, 1987
MAKING SAFETY HAPPEN	2,090,580	August 26, 1997
Miscellaneous Design	1,879,593	February 21, 1995
Miscellaneous Design	2,421,834	January 16, 2001
MORELOADS	2,106,654	October 21, 1997
P and Design	2,272,917	August 24, 1999
PAINLESS POSTING	2,224,591	February 16, 1999
PASSKEY	2,298,655	December 7, 1999
PHOTOPOINT	2,292,977	November 16, 1999
RIDEMASTER	2,122,391	December 16, 1997
SAFETRAX	2,257,361	June 29, 1999
SMARTPASS	2,032,523	January 21, 1997
SYNTOIC (Stylized)	1,835,701	May 10, 1994
	- j · j ·	

916925.3

TOLL BUSINESS MANAGEMENT SYSTEM	1,941,848	December 12, 1995
TRANSCORE	2,389,090	September 26, 2000
TRANSCORE and Design	2,450,813	May 15, 2001
VIACHECK	2,381,834	August 29, 2000
VIASTAR DIRECT	2,251,870	June 8, 1999

U.S. Trademark Applications by TBL

U.S. Trademark	Application Number	Application Date
AIRTIS	75/916,853	February 10, 2000
ATTLAS	76/193,093	January 12, 2001
AUTOPASO	75/854,904	November 22, 1999
CONNECTIONS THAT	75/587,774	November 12, 1998
MOVE	75/01 (020	7.1
CURRENTTRAFFIC.COM	75/916,930	February 10, 2000
DAT PARTNERS	75/587,766	November 12, 1998
DATCONEXUS	76/182,867	December 13, 2000
DATINTERNET	76/147,862	October 16, 2000
DATXCHANGE	76/149,110	October 17, 2000
EGO	76/222,505	March 9, 2001
EGO and Design	76/269,405	June 8, 2001
FR8.COM	75/924,717	February 22, 2000
KEYPOINT	76/159,604	November 6, 2000
LANEMAKERS	76/166,670	November 15, 2000
LINK LOGISTICS	74/496,430	October 22, 1996
MEXLINK	76/182,870	December 13, 2000
Miscllaneous Design	75/303,734	June 5, 1997
PARTNER PROFILES	75/380,969	October 18, 1997
PASSKEY	75/756,972	July 21, 1999
POWERED BY PASSKEY	75/757,581	July 22, 1999
SMARTPORT	76/269,403	June 8, 2001
SMARTYARD	76/269,404	June 8, 2001
STARLINK DIRECT	75/924,082	February 19, 2000
STARPAY	75/558,837	September 25, 1998
STARPAY	76/248,513	April 26, 2001
STARTAX	75/924,716	February 22, 2000
TOLLTAG and Design	76/239,224	April 11, 2001
TRAFFIC VIEW	76/018,946	April 5, 2000
TRANSCORE EXCHANGE	76/269,400	June 8, 2001
TRANSCORRIDOR	76/005,557	March 21, 2000

35

TRUCKERSEDGE	76/263,949	May 30, 2001
VFREIGHT	75/924,715	February 22, 2000
VIASTAR	75/303,728	June 5, 1997
VIASTAR and Design	75/303,733	June 5, 1997
VIASTAR GOLD	76/030,623	April 20, 2000
VIASTAR SERVICES	75/320,787	July 8, 1997
CORPORATION		

6

SCHEDULE B

LIENS AND CLAIMS OF THIRD PARTIES

916925.3

EXHIBIT A

ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS AND GOODWILL

THIS	ASSIGNMENT	dated	the		day	of		,		, from
	, a						(the	"Assignor"),	to	HARRIS
TRUST AND	SAVINGS BANK,	, as Age	nt (the	e " <u>Assi</u>	gnee"), rec	ites a	and provides:		

WHEREAS, the Assignor is the owner of certain trademarks and service marks and the registrations and applications to register therefor listed in <u>Schedule A</u> hereto (the "<u>Trademarks</u>"); and

WHEREAS, the Assignee desires to obtain for the Lenders party to the Second Amendment to Second Amended and Restated Loan and Security Agreement, dated as of August __, 2001 among TransCore Holdings, Inc., TransCore, LP, TransCore ITS, LLC, Viastar Services, LP, Amtech Systems Corporation, Amtech World Corporation, TransCore Partners, Inc., TransCore Commercial Services, Inc., TransCore CNUS, Inc., and TLP Holdings, LLC, the Assignee and the lenders from time to time party thereto (the "Lenders"), all of the Assignor's right, title and interest in all such Trademarks; and

[WHEREAS, the Assignor has executed a Subsidiary Guaranty for the benefit of the Assignee.]

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, the Assignor hereby grants, assigns and conveys to the Assignee, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest of the Assignor in and to the Trademarks, including without limitation all proceeds thereof (such as, by way of example, license royalties and proceeds of infringement suits), and the right to sue for past, present and future infringements, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Trademarks. The Assignor acknowledges that it has granted the Assignee the right to secure the assets of the Assignor associated with the business symbolized by the Trademarks under separate agreement.

The Assignor further agrees to execute such further instruments and documents and perform such further acts as the Assignee may deem necessary to secure to the Assignee the rights herein conveyed.

The Assignor warrants and represents that it is the sole owner of the interest conveyed hereunder and that such interest is not the subject of any prior transfer, assignment, lien, mortgage or other transaction which would affect the Assignor's ability to transfer such interest.

916925.3

The Assignor further agrees to indemnify the Assignee and the Lenders for any breach of the above warranty.

IN '	WITNESS	WHEREOF,	the	Assignor	has	executed	this	Assignment	under	seal	as o	f
the day and	year first a	ibove written.										

[Assignor's nam	ej		
By:			
Name:			
Title:			

SCHEDULE A

LISTING OF TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS AND APPLICATIONS

Reg./File	Reg./Serial		
<u>Mark</u>	Status	<u>Date</u>	<u>Number</u>

916925.3

RECORDED: 01/16/2002